
JOHN WARD
Director of Corporate Services

Contact: Democratic Services on 01243 534685
Email: democraticservices@chichester.gov.uk

East Pallant House
1 East Pallant
Chichester
West Sussex
PO19 1TY
Tel: 01243 785166
www.chichester.gov.uk

A meeting of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee will be held in Committee Room 2 - 
East Pallant House on Tuesday 19 November 2019 at 9.30 am

MEMBERS: Mr A Moss (Chairman), Mr T Johnson (Vice-Chairman), Mrs C Apel, 
Mrs T Bangert, Mr A Dignum, Mr K Hughes, Mr D Palmer, Mr C Page, 
Mr H Potter, Mrs S Sharp and Mr A Sutton

AGENDA

1  Chairman's Announcements 
Any apologies for absence will be noted at this point. 

2  Minutes 
To approve the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 
10 September 2019 (copy to follow).

To receive an update on progress against recommendations made to the Cabinet 
and the Council.

3  Urgent Items 
The Chairman will announce any urgent items that due to special circumstances 
are to be dealt with under the agenda item below relating to late items.

4  Declarations of Interests 
Members and officers are reminded to make any declarations of disclosable 
pecuniary, personal and/or prejudicial interests they may have in respect of 
matters on the agenda for this meeting.

5  Public Question Time 
The procedure for submitting public questions in writing no later than noon 2 
working days before the meeting is available upon request from Democratic 
Services (the contact details for which appear on the front page of this agenda).

6  Cabinet Member for Environment and Chichester Contract Services Address 
(Pages 1 - 9)
The Cabinet Member for Environment and Chichester Contract Services is invited 
to present her priorities and areas of focus over the coming months and to answer 
questions from the Committee on progress towards achieving the priorities within 
her portfolio.

7  Reducing Single Use Plastics - Monitoring and Review (Pages 11 - 23)
The Committee is asked to note the progress on the Council’s Single Use Plastics 
Action Plan.

8  Annual Review of Business Improvement Business District (BID) (Pages 25 - 
54)
The Committee is requested to note the annual report relating to Chichester 
Business Improvement District (BID) performance.

Public Document Pack



9  Chichester Festival Theatre Monitoring Report (Pages 55 - 133)
To receive the annual report from Chichester Festival Theatre and assess 
performance in line with the agreed monitoring framework.

10  Consultations Task and Finish Group (Pages 135 - 138)
The Committee is asked to note the report relating to the review on planning 
consultations carried out by the Task and Finish Group and to confirm that they are 
satisfied with the progress made to date and are in agreement with the proposed 
future improvements.

11  Corporate Plan Review Task and Finish Group (Pages 139 - 141)
The Committee is requested to note this report from the Corporate Plan Task and 
Finish Group and to confirm that it is satisfied that the Council is achieving 
satisfactory levels of performance against the targets and activities in the 2019/20 
Corporate Plan mid-year progress report.

12  Budget Review Task and Finish Group (Page 143)
The Committee is requested to note the terms of reference and scoping outline 
plan for the Budget Review Task and Finish Group and agree membership of the 
Group.

13  Forward Plan (Pages 145 - 158)
Members are requested to consider the latest Forward Plan and whether any items 
should be added to the Committee’s Work Programme.

14  Work Programme (Pages 159 - 161)
The Committee is requested to consider the latest Work Programme.

15  Late Items 
Consideration of any late items as follows:

a) Items added to the agenda papers and made available for public inspection. 
b) Items which the Chairman has agreed should be taken as matters of 

urgency by reason of special circumstances reported at the meeting.

16  Exclusion of the Press and Public 
There are no restricted i
[...]
g Cabinet approval work has progressed on the depot refurbishment programme which 
includes the installation of a new vehicle wash facility. This facility will be open to the public and 
other organisations to use at a competitive market rate. It is anticipated this will be primarily open 
to the public during the day and possibly on Saturdays dependent on planning permission. The 
equipment will initially be used only by its own fleet to fully commission and debug the equipment 
following which it will be opened up for external users probably in approximately 12 months’ time.

A new vehicle equipped to handle large fly –tips has been ordered , it is anticipated the same vehicle 
can be used to introduce a kerbside collection of bulky waste service utilising ‘Hippo’ like bags, in the 
second half of 2020 /21. This will provide an alternative to skip hire and will ensure we make 
greatest use out of this asset.

Using the expertise that is now within CCS I will be encouraging them to continue to identify new 
growth areas and / or new opportunities to provide further revenue growth for CDC providing that 
these make sound business sense and can be sustained.

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Chichester District Council

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 19 November 2019

Reducing Single Use Plastics – Monitoring and Review

1. Contacts

Report Author:

Stephanie Evans – Environmental Coordinator
Telephone: 01243 534523  E-mail: sevans@chichester.gov.uk

Cabinet Member: 

Penny Plant - Cabinet Member for Environment and Chichester Contract Services
Telephone: 01243 575031 E-mail: pplant@chichester.gov.uk

2. Recommendation 

2.1 That the Committee note the progress on the Council’s Single Use Plastics 
Action Plan.

3. Background

3.1 Single-Use Plastics (SUPs) have been an area of growing public concern due to their 
persistence in the environment, particularly when littering or other mis-disposal leads 
to them entering our seas. Alternatives that are reusable or not made of plastics are 
increasingly available.  In May 2018, the Council resolved to produce a report and 
action plan aimed at continuing the reduction in single–use plastics used in Council 
premises and that minimises their usage across the District.  

3.2 A SUPs action plan was produced which focusses on phasing out of SUPs from 
Council premises (admin buildings); reducing their use by local residents and 
businesses through awareness raising and promotion of alternatives; and support for 
local community groups working towards making Chichester District and its coastline 
a SUP free area.  

3.3 The action plan was approved by Cabinet in October 2018 and it was agreed that the 
implementation of the action plan would be monitored and reviewed annually.  This 
report represents the review of the plan.

3.4 The action plan is included in Appendix 1 but with an additional column to detail 
progress on the actions within the plan.  

3.5 Key successes so far include:
 Reducing single use plastic use in Council buildings, including removing plastic 

cups and milk pots, sourcing plastic free tea bags and desk wipes:
 Installing a REFILL (www.refill.org.uk) station in the main reception at East Pallant 

House for the refilling of reusable water bottles;

Page 11

Agenda Item 7

http://www.refill.org.uk/


 Waste bins have been reduced in Council offices and replaced with recycling bins;
 A series of briefings have been held for all staff to encourage them to reduce their 

use of SUPs and ensure they are recycled where appropriate;
 Refillable drinking glasses and water bottles were provided to staff where required;
 The staff network of Green Champions has been resumed to communicate 

messages on reducing the use of SUPs across teams and services;
 Crisp packet collection points have been set up across the Council for recycling by 

Terracycle, also collections for pens and batteries;
 Messages on reducing SUPs has been included on CDC’s social 
[...]
 
monitoring reported to 
the Strategic Waste Group 
each month.

Achievable within existing 
West Sussex Waste 
Partnership resources. 

Already launched, work on 
promotion is ongoing through the 
WS Waste Partnership

P
age 22



 Reference Action point Outcome Lead officer Timescale / Resources Monitoring report update
Communit
y 3

Support local groups promoting the 
“Plastic Free Communities” 
campaign.

Support at least 
one community 
campaign to 
complete the 
toolkit actions and 
become certified 
Plastic Free 
Community.

Tom Day / 
Stephanie 
Evans

Timescale depends on the 
community groups, CDC 
support in place by Spring 
2020.

Resources: would require 
some re-allocation of 
Environmental protection 
staff resource.  Level of 
support to be clearly 
defined in the form of an 
offer limited to one 
community group Level of 
Member involvement, if 
any, to be determined.

Initial contact made through the 
Refill launch with the Chichester 
Group.  Progress toward 
certification unclear as yet.  Will 
need to be revisited in the 
Autumn/Winter 2019.

Communit
y 4

Continue Selsey Bathing Water 
Enhancement Project into year 2 
(summer 2019) and include 
additional action on single use 
plastics, particularly around food 
containers and take away food at 
the coast

Support local 
businesses near 
the coast to use 
alternative 
packaging.  
Decrease the 
amount of SUPs 
found in beach 
cleans

Dom Henly / 
Sarah Hughes

Selsey Beach Clean event 
September 2018.  Year 
two campaign July-
September 2019.

Officer time and 
promotional resources will 
be fully funded by 
Southern Water under 
existing two-year 
agreement.

Completed

P
age 23



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Chichester District Council

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 19 NOVEMBER 2019 

Annual Review of Business Improvement Business District (BID)

1. Contacts

Report Author
Tania Murphy – Divisional Manager - Place 
Telephone: 01243 534701  E-mail: tmurphy@chichester.gov.uk

2. Recommendation 

2.1The committee is requested to note the annual report relating to Chichester 
Business Improvement District (BID) performance.

3. Background

3.1 Business Improvement Districts (BIDs) are business led partnerships operating within 
a defined area, in which a levy is charged on all business rate payers to fund projects 
and services which will benefit the BID levy paying businesses.  BIDs are created 
through a ballot process whereby levy-rate payers vote to determine whether the BID 
goes ahead.  The maximum period that a BID levy can be charged is 5 years.  Once 
the term is completed the BID will automatically cease.  However, if it wishes to 
continue its activities it can hold a new ballot to renew the BID for a further five years.

3.2 In 2010, the Council’s Economic Development Service worked with Chichester 
Chamber of Commerce and city centre businesses to propose the establishment of a 
BID for Chichester City Centre. In 2011, Cabinet (Executive Board) agreed to support 
the establishment of a City Centre BID.  Following a successful ballot, Chichester BID 
was established in April 2012, to run for five years until 31 March 2017.  At its meeting 
on 12 July 2016, Cabinet approved support to the renewal of the BID.  A subsequent 
ballot was undertaken, with approval being given for BID2 to commence from 1 April 
2017 until 31 March 2022. 

3.3  The Chairman of the BID meets quarterly with the Chief Executive, Director of Growth 
and Place, and Divisional Manager – Place.  In addition, regular meetings are held 
between CDC officers and staff from the BID to discuss projects and consider issues of 
mutual concern.  Chichester BID is also involved in a number of projects which have 
been agreed through the Chichester Vision.

3.4The Chairman of Chichester BID will attend the meeting to present the annual report 
and statistics relating to the City Centre.

4. Outcomes to be Achieved

4.1 Chichester BID seeks to achieve a number of outcome
[...]
EE 19 November 2019

Chichester Festival Theatre Monitoring Report

1. Contacts

Report Author:
Sarah Peyman, Culture & Sport Divisional Manager, 
Tel: 01243 534791  E-mail: speyman@chichester.gov.uk

2. Recommendation 

2.1 To receive the annual report from Chichester Festival Theatre and assess 
performance in line with the agreed monitoring framework.

Background

3.1 In 2016, a formal review of funding for Chichester Festival Theatre and Pallant House 
Gallery was initiated to consider the future of the funding arrangements, under the 
heading of “Cultural Grants”.  Recommendations were presented to Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee in November 2016 and were approved by Cabinet in December 
2016. 

3.2 Funding for the years 2018 to 2022 was committed, which was intended to be 
formalised within Funding Agreements.  It was delegated to the Head of Community 
Services, in consultation with the Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Wellbeing 
and Community Services, to agree the terms of the Funding Agreements including 
relevant break clauses.

3.3 Cabinet further delegated that the monitoring of these Funding Agreements would, as 
with previous arrangements, be conducted by Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

3.4 The funding agreement for Chichester Festival Theatre is conditional upon the 
reporting to the satisfaction of the Council (acting reasonably) on annual activity.  The 
content of the reporting is outlined in, but need not be limited to, the monitoring 
framework.

3. Outcomes to be achieved

4.1 In line with the Monitoring Framework there are a number of activities and 
measurements to be reported to the Council in October annually.  These are 
provided in the form of an annual report to reflect the previous year April to March.

Activity Measurements
Produce Festival season programme to include 
new commissions and a range of drama forms to 
attract a broad range of audiences.

CFT Annual review document.

Ensure the theatrical offering for residents of t
[...]
.04 £18,712,852.08

Total Audience £23,995,875.50 £23,952,740.87 £21,611,302.83

Spend by artists and crew 158,270 158,270 165,071

Total gross economic output 26,618,930 26,488,580 23,590,526

Calculation

Gross Coefficients Net Net Net

Total salary 1,504,383 0.91 x 1.21 1,656,476 1,565,235 1,156,497

Total Procurement 960,402 0.91 x 1.21 1,057,499 1,052,706 841,065

Total Audience 23,995,875 0.91 x 0.75 x 1.21 19,816,394 19,780,772 17,847,154

Spend by artists and crew 158,270 0.91 x 1.21 174,271 174,271 181,760

26,618,930 22,704,639 22,572,984 20,026,476

Economic Impact - Evaluated version for CDC for the year ended 31 March 2019 based on The 2016 Impact Model Supplied by Reading 

University

Appendix 4

Page 133



This page is intentionally left blank



Chichester District Council

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

19 November 2019

Consultations - Task and Finish Group 

1. Contacts

Tony Whitty, Divisional Manager for Development Management
Tel: 01243 534875  Email: twhitty@chichester.gov.uk 

Vicky Owen, Principal Planning Policy Officer
Tel: 01243 521033  Email: vowen@chichester.gov.uk 

Sarah Parker, PR Manager
Tel: 01243 534537 Email: sparker@chichester.gov.uk 

Laurence Foord, Divisional Manager
Communications, Licensing & Events
Tel: 01243 534742 Email: lfoord@chichester.gov.uk 

2. Recommendations

2.1 The OSC Committee are asked to note the report relating to the review 
on planning consultations carried out by the Task and Finish Group.

2.2 The OSC Committee to confirm that they are satisfied with the progress 
made to date and are in agreement with the proposed future 
improvements. 

3. Background

3.1 At the first Task and Finish Group meeting during September 2018, members 
confirmed they were satisfied with the way in which the council’s 
communications were currently delivered and were of the opinion that the 
focus of the group needed to be on consultations. 

3.2 Between September 2018 and March 2019, the Task and Finish Group met to 
r
[...]
h Group and to confirm that it is satisfied the Council is achieving 
satisfactory levels of performance against the targets and activities in the 
2019/20 Corporate Plan mid-year progress report.

3. Background

3.1 The Task and Finish Group met on 29 October 2019 to consider the Corporate Plan 
mid-year progress report from April to September 2019. The aim was to review the 
council’s performance, identifying individual areas where performance was below 
that expected, and to reduce risks to an acceptable level.

3.2 Members were Mr A Sutton (Chairman), Mrs C Apel and Mr A Moss.

3.3 Members used the council’s Pentana performance management system report to 
review progress on key projects and performance indicators that support the 
Corporate Plan 2018-2021. Only those projects that had a status of ‘amber’ or ‘red’, 
and were therefore in a state of ‘exception’, were considered by the Task and Finish 
Group.

4. Monitoring and Review

4.1 The Group discussed in detail the three projects or performance indicators that had 
a status of ‘red’, indicating they are either off target or overdue. The appropriate 
Divisional Managers were asked to attend to provide a full explanation and to 
answer the Group’s questions..

4.2 The Group first discussed reported crime, a performance indicator with a red status. 
Pam Bushby, Divisional Manager for Communities and Wellbeing, gave a detailed 
update on reported crime across the District.  Rural crime has been a significant 
issue with one prolific offender largely responsible for an overall increase in 
reported crime statistics.  However, reported crime remains relatively low compared 
to other areas and our District remains a low-crime area.

4.3 The Group felt that although the current target of a 0% increase in crime was 
laudable it was in reality reliant upon too many outside factors, and that the 
threshold for this should be amended to allow an increase in reported crime of 
between 0% and 4.99% to show as ‘green’, a
[...]
l and remains on target, but the grants, which can’t be applied for until the 
training has been given, were behind target due to a slower than expected take-up 
of the funding. 

4.7 The Economic Development service continue to encourage grant claims but the 
Group emphasised they would like to see an extra push with potential recipients 
whilst funding remains securely in place. The Group also recommended that in 
future the training and grants elements of the project should be split to allow areas 
outside our control to be monitored separately. 

4.8 Having reviewed all of the ‘red’ items  the Group then discussed items with an 
‘amber’ status and noted there were more this year than in previous years. Having 
looked at them all in detail the Group found no significant causes for concern and 
did not feel that any warranted bringing to the attention of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee. The Group did request that Lead Officers for projects ensure 
that their milestones are regularly reviewed and updated to avoid projects 
unnecessarily falling into ‘exception’. Andy Buckley, Corporate Improvement and 
Facilities Manager, confirmed that he would ensure that Lead Officers were 
reminded of their responsibilities to proactively manage their project milestones.

4.9 Overall the Group considered that there were satisfactory explanations for areas of 
the Corporate Plan where targets had not been met; some were outside the 
council’s control and others simply needed some more time. 

Page 140



5. Consultation

5.1 There was no requirement for consultation as officers were able to answer all 
concerns satisfactorily.

6. Community impact and corporate risks 

6.1 The increased number of ‘amber’ projects should have been addressed, at least in 
part, through Lead Officers proactively seeking authorisation to update their project 
milestones. Mr Buckley was tasked with taking that message back to key staff with 
a view to minimising the corporate risk by ensuring st
[...]
 set a net budget requirement and the council tax for the 

Page 154



11

Council for the financial year 2020-21.

Key issue – yes

(Recommendation to Council)

Report author Mrs Helen Belenger, Divisional Manager for Financial Services
hbelenger@chichester.gov.uk

List of documents to be 
submitted to the Cabinet

Report to Cabinet

Key Decision No

Exempt? Open

Date of Meeting 4 Feb 2020 

Matter in respect of which the 
decision is to be made

Corporate Debt Recovery Policy & Write-Off Policy
To consider the updated and refreshed Corporate Debt Recovery 
and Write -Off Policies, which were last approved in September 
2017 by Cabinet.

Report author Mrs Helen Belenger, Divisional Manager for Financial Services
hbelenger@chichester.gov.uk

List of documents to be 
submitted to the Cabinet

Report to Cabinet

Key Decision No

Exempt? Open

Date of Meeting 4 Feb 2020 

Date of Council Meeting 3 Mar 2020 

Matter in respect of which the 
decision is to be made

Corporate Plan Annual Review
Annual refresh of the Council's Corporate Plan and consideration 
of the Initial Project Proposal Documents put forward for 2019-20.

Report author Mr Andrew Buckley, Corporate Improvement and Facilities 
Manager
abuckley@chichester.gov.uk

List of documents to be 
submitted to the Cabinet

Report to Cabinet

Key Decision No

Exempt? Open

Date of Meeting 4 Feb 2020 

Date of Council Meeting 3 Mar 2020 

Page 155



12

Matter in respect of which the 
decision is to be made

Infrastructure Business Plan (IBP) - Approval Following 
Consultation
Recommend approval by Council on 25 February 2019 Following 
Consultation.
Approval of the IBP following a six week stakeholder consultation.
(Recommendation from Growth Board & Development Plan and 
Infrastructure Panel) (Recommendation to Council)

Report author Mrs Karen Dower, Principal Planning Officer (Infrastructure 
Planning)
kdower@chichester.gov.uk

List of documents to be 
submitted to the Cabinet

Report to Cabinet

Key Decision
[...]
cts identified for scrutiny in 2019-20:

 Air Quality Action Plan – Review of existing and briefing paper on proposals for new 
Midhust AQAP – removed from November as the proposals have not been agreed 
yet.  Likely to come forward in the new AQAP next year.

 Cultural Strategy – timescales to be identified for OSC involvement and Cabinet 
decision

 East Beach, Selsey Options Appraisal
 Education Review – update and discussion of TFG
 Hyde Asset review 
 Midhurst, Selsey and Petworth Visions Delivery Plans including improving 

communication between visions
 Review of LEP 
 Southern Gateway Implementation – timescales to be established for further OSC 

involvement
 Police and Crime Commissioner Attendance and KPI for Crime Rates in the District
 Remaining Cabinet Member Addresses (over a 2 year period)Page 160



 Increasing the provision of the Councils temporary homeless accommodation
 West Sussex County Council Highways Infrastructure (air quality)
 Pallant House Gallery – light touch report November 2020 (no PHG officer 

attendance required)
 Events and Markets (Cabinet TFG) – membership
 Process of the Pay Review 
 Education update from WSCC Education service
 Universal Credit – Anti poverty strategy

Page 161



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Cabinet Member for Environment and Chichester Contract Services Address
	7 Reducing Single Use Plastics - Monitoring and Review
	07.1 SUPs Appendix1SUPsactionplanmonitoring

	8 Annual Review of Business Improvement Business District (BID)
	08.1 BID Appendix one OSC Report 2019 final
	08.2 BID Appendix two Noggin 2018 Chichester BID Report PRINT v3

	9 Chichester Festival Theatre Monitoring Report
	09.1 CFT Appendix one  - CDC Annual Report re. 2018-19
	09.2 CFT Appendix two  CFT - CDC Annual Report re. 2018-19
	09.3 CFT - Appendix three - CDC Report Appendix Documents, combined PDF
	Appendix 1 - CFT Statutory Accounts 2018-19.pdf
	Appendix 2 - CFT ACE Annual Feedback re. 2018-19 annual review.pdf
	ACE Goals.pdf
	ACE Annual Feedback - 2018-19.pdf

	Appendix 3 - CFT 2018-19 sales from with the District.pdf
	Appendix 4 - 2017-18 Economic Impact Study indicative figures.pdf


	10 Consultations Task and Finish Group
	11 Corporate Plan Review Task and Finish Group
	12 Budget Review Task and Finish Group
	13 Forward Plan
	14 Work Programme





Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the meeting of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee held in Committee Room 
2 - East Pallant House on Tuesday 19 November 2019 at 9.30 am

Members Present: Mr A Moss (Chairman), Mrs C Apel, Mrs T Bangert, 
Mr A Dignum, Mr K Hughes, Mr D Palmer, Mr C Page, 
Mr H Potter, Mrs S Sharp and Mr A Sutton

Members not present: Mr T Johnson

In attendance by invitation:

Officers present: Mrs H Belenger (Divisional Manager for Financial 
Services), Mr A Buckley (Corporate Improvement and 
Facilities Manager), Ms P Bushby (Divisional Manager 
for Communities), Miss K Davis (Democratic Services 
Officer), Miss Stephanie Evans (Environmental 
Coordinator), Mrs J Hotchkiss (Director of Growth and 
Place), Mrs T Murphy (Divisional Manager for Place), 
Mrs S J Parker (Public  Relations Manager), 
Mrs S Peyman (Divisional Manager for Culture), 
Mrs L Rudziak (Director of Housing and Communities), 
Ms A Stevens (Divisional Manager for Environmental 
Protection) and Mr T Whitty (Divisional Manager for 
Development Management)

305   Chairman's Announcements 

The Chairman welcomed Mrs Bushby, the lead officer of Scrutiny to her first 
meeting.

Apologies had been received from Mr Johnson.

306   Minutes 

Mr Moss welcomed members comments.  The Committee requested that in future 
the minutes be recorded as notes of the decisions made.

With regard to minute 298 - Anti Poverty Strategy it was confirmed that the item had 
been taken forward and would be brought back to the Committee next year.

Following the motion submitted to Full Council relating to social and affordable 
housing it was confirmed that the Committee would be invited to consider the draft 
Housing Strategy at its January meeting. The report will recommend that a Local 
Housing Delivery Task and Finish Group be set up.
  



RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting held on 10 September 2019 be approved and 
signed as a correct record, subject to the amendment of minute 291, paragraph 4, 
delete “Supervisor”.

307   Urgent Items 

There were no urgent items.

308   Declarations of Interests 

Mrs Apel declared a personal interest in relation to agenda item 9 as a friend and 
chaperone of Chichester Festival Theatre.

Mrs Sharp declared a personal interest in relation to agenda item 8 as a Chichester 
City Council appointed representative of the Business Improvement District.

309   Public Question Time 

There were no public questions.

310   Cabinet Member for Environment and Chichester Contract Services Address 

Mr Moss welcomed Mrs Plant, the Cabinet Member for Environment and Chichester 
Contract Services. Mrs Plant addressed the Committee outlining the importance that 
the council has given to the declaration of a Climate Emergency. She then provided 
an update on the council’s environmental strategy which will address the concerns 
raised by the Declaration.

Members asked questions on the following topics:

 Using Friends of the Earth as a benchmark
 Solar Panel requirements within the Local Plan 
 Electricity Prices
 Cost of Electric Cars
 Environment team staffing levels
 Funtington piggery expansion 
 Air Quality Management Areas and health implications
 Creating a more radical approach to the management of air quality 
 Emissions from vehicles used by developers 
 Car Free Day
 Improving the focus on public health
 Improving public transport and cycle routes
 Solving rather than mitigating environment problems
 Making it easier and cheaper for individuals and businesses to help the 

environment
 Supporting the provision of additional staff to address the climate emergency 

issues
 Food waste schemes



 Public involvement
 Parish involvement

The Chairman thanked Mrs Plant and officers for their contribution. 

311   Reducing Single Use Plastics - Monitoring and Review 

Mr Moss welcomed Mrs Evans and Mrs Stevens from the Environment team. Mrs 
Evans outlined the report highlighting the Single Use Plastics Action Plan and what 
has been achieved to date.

Members asked questions on the following topics:

 Figures relating to the reduction of plastics since the implementation of the 
Action Plan

 Supermarket plastics
 Recycling measures at large public events
 Separate recycling bag colours for litter picks
 Increasing staffing
 Collection of crisp packets and biscuit wrappers and the number of local 

collection points
 Businesses and their use of single use plastics

The Chairman confirmed that a number of the points raised would be passed 
officers at Chichester Contract Services as Mr Carter had left the meeting. 

RESOLVED

1. The Committee notes the progress on the Council’s Single Use Plastics 
Action Plan.

2. The Committee requests that in the budget making process Cabinet 
considers increasing the resources available to officers to deal with the 
issues arising from the production of single use plastics. 

The Chairman thanked officers for their contribution. 

312   Annual Review of Business Improvement Business District (BID) 

Mr Moss welcomed Mr Hicks from Chichester Business Improvement District (BID), 
Mrs Hotchkiss, Director of Growth and Place and Mrs Murphy, Divisional Manager 
for Place. Mr Hicks outlined the report highlighting the importance of the BID’s 
partnerships in particular with the council. He emphasised the need to educate the 
public on the current condition of the high street with regard to the interpretation of 
the statistics. 

Members asked questions on the following topics:

 Creation of a new body to discuss the future of the city
 The number of organisations involved in the future planning of the city
 The best options for leadership on the vision of the city
 Which bodies have the powers to tackle which issues



 The importance of the rural areas 
 Positive feedback on the street party
 Homelessness in the city centre
 The impact of roadworks in the city centre

RESOLVED

1. That the Committee recommends that a group led by the council be set up to 
actively address issues about aspects effecting the survival of the high street 
and representatives from the Committee will discuss the matter further with 
the Leader and the relevant Cabinet Member.

2. That the Committee notes the annual report relating to Chichester Business 
Improvement District (BID) performance.

The Chairman thanked Mr Hicks, Mrs Hotchkiss and Mrs Murphy for their 
contribution. 

The Committee took a short break.

313   Chichester Festival Theatre Monitoring Report 

Mr Moss welcomed Ms Bourne and Ms Rooks from Chichester Festival Theatre 
(CFT) and Mrs Peyman, Divisional Manager for Culture and Sport. Ms Bourne 
provided an overview of the work carried out by the CFT. 

Mr Moss commended the work of CFT for the district.

Members asked questions on the following topics:

 The use of CFT for purposes other than theatre related 
 Encouraging ideas such as the Speigeltent to bring new audiences to the 

theatre
 Feedback on the volume of the Speigeltent initially affecting the main theatre
 Printing smaller tickets to reduce waste
 Pursuing links to the library service 
 The percentage breakdown of involvement of local schools
 Comparative turnover to profit levels
 Encouraging more music performances
 Use of the theatre for the Women’s Institute annual event
 Partnerships with community groups and residents associations such as 

Swanfield
 Reducing power consumption
 Travelling to and from the theatre
 Linking CFT to Chichester Vision 
 Feedback on the CFT building project

RESOLVED

The Committee received the annual report from the Chichester Festival Theatre and 
notes its performance in line with the agreed monitoring framework. 



The Chairman thanked Ms Bourne, Ms Rooks and Mrs Peyman for their 
contribution. 

314   Consultations Task and Finish Group 

Mr Moss welcomed Mr Whitty, Divisional Manager for Planning and Mrs Parker, 
Public Relations Manager. Mr Whitty outlined the report and the work of the Task 
and Finish Group (TFG) which primarily linked to consultations relating to planning 
applications and planning policy. He emphasised that the process is governed by 
legislation and then outlined the five proposals as detailed in section 5.1 of the 
report. 

Members asked questions on the following topics:

 Councillors as champions for public participation in consultations
 Pre-planning application advice training 
 Expanding the parameters for the “my alerts” service
 Whether the council’s Facebook page could include more information on 

consultations

RESOLVED

1. The Committee notes the report relating to the review on planning 
consultations carried out by the Task and Finish Group.

2. That the Committee notes its satisfaction with the progress made to dates 
and agrees with the proposed improvements for the future. 

The Chairman thanked Mr Whitty and Mrs Parker for their contribution. 

315   Corporate Plan Review Task and Finish Group 

Mr Moss welcomed Mr Buckley, Corporate Improvement and Facilities Manager and 
Mr Sutton as Chairman of the TFG. Mr Sutton outlined the report and explained that 
the TFG had focussed on the red indicators and the amber indicators as indicated in 
the report. He provided further information on the three red indicator areas; crime, 
Choose Work and retail training and shop front grants.

There were no questions as it was agreed that the TFG had carried out a full review. 

RESOLVED

The Committee notes the report from the Corporate Plan Task and Finish Group 
and confirms that it is satisfied that the council is achieving satisfactory levels of 
performance against the targets and activities in the 2019/20 Corporate Plan mid-
year progress report. 

The Chairman thanked Mr Buckley and Mr Sutton for their contribution. 



316   Budget Review Task and Finish Group 

Mr Moss welcomed Mrs Belenger, Divisional Manager for Finance. She outlined that 
the TFG would be made up of three members of OSC and three members of 
Corporate Governance and Audit Committee (CGAC). 

Mr Moss confirmed that Dr O’Kelly, Mr Johnson and Mr Dignum would be 
representing CGAC.

Mr Moss asked for volunteers.

The following members put themselves forward; Mr Palmer, Mr Sutton and Mr 
Hughes. 

RESOLVED

That Mr Palmer, Mr Sutton and Mr Hughes be appointed to the Budget Task and 
Finish Group.

317   Forward Plan 

Mr Moss welcomed members comments on the Forward Plan.

Mrs Sharp drew attention to page 146 of the agenda pack which required 
amendment to the Cabinet member referenced. 

Mrs Rudziak then drew members attention to the volume of items already listed for 
next years Work Programme and reminded members of the work of the Business 
Routeing Panel. 

318   Work Programme 

Mr Moss invited Mrs Rudziak to provide an update.

Mrs Rudziak outlined the following amendments to the Work Programme:

 Review of off-street parking strategy will take place in March 2020
 The addition of the Inward Investment Strategy
 The addition of the Affordable Housing Delivery TFG whose membership and 

Terms of Reference will be agreed in January 2020
 The Novium Business Plan will be moved to March 2020

Mr Moss invited additional items from members:

 West Sussex County Council small schools closure consultation (it was 
agreed to take the item to the January 2020 meeting)

 Church Commissioners land ownership in Chichester – to be invited to attend 
a future meeting

 Hyde Group – operations and responses – to be invited to attend a future 
meeting



Mr Moss confirmed that he would consult with officers on the timescale for each 
item. 

The meeting ended at 12.00 pm

CHAIRMAN Date:


